

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Timber Sale Final Bid Results

Bid Open Date  
May 18, 2022

### Tract: 1-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Country Forest Product	53,925.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Darin Duncan Logging	40,735.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 3-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
S & S Forestry Plus/Strz	75,302.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 4-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Allen Suzan	50,078.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Darin Duncan Logging	43,425.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Futurewood Corporation	33,080.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Lake States Timber	0.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 5-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Futurewood Corporation	68,933.40	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
S & S Forestry Plus/Strz	68,864.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Lake States Timber	61,280.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	50,887.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Darin Duncan Logging	43,025.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
David Hakes Logging, L	38,835.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 6-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Northwest Hardwoods	662,050.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Webster Logging	572,337.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 7-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Futurewood Corporation	167,550.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	161,502.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Darin Duncan Logging	156,741.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 8-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
S & S Forestry Plus/Strz	119,936.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	116,851.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Darin Duncan Logging	105,300.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 9-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
S & S Forestry Plus/Strz	54,244.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Lake States Timber	44,972.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
David Hakes Logging, L	43,725.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Futurewood Corporation	43,290.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	38,822.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Darin Duncan Logging	37,787.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 10-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Country Forest Product	99,325.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
S & S Forestry Plus/Strz	77,900.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	59,900.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

WB=Winning Bid

Inc=Incomplete Bi

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Timber Sale Bid Summary

Bid Open Date  
May 18, 2022

Tract#	Acres	Bids	High Bidder	Bid Value	Minimum Bid
1-22	94	2	Country Forest Product	53,925.00	40,405.00
3-22	125	1	S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok	75,302.50	73,570.00
4-22	41	4	Allen Suzan	50,078.00	31,730.00
5-22	25	6	Futurewood Corporation	68,933.40	30,640.00
6-22	482	2	Northwest Hardwoods	662,050.00	411,100.00
7-22	163	3	Futurewood Corporation	167,550.00	143,885.00
8-22	121	3	S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok	119,936.00	98,490.00
9-22	25	6	S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok	54,244.00	26,660.00
10-22	63	3	Country Forest Product	99,325.00	58,490.00
Bids:		<b>30</b>	Total Value:	<b>1,351,343.90</b>	<b>914,970.00</b>
Sales:		<b>9</b>			

Species	Volume	UOM	Max Bid	Weighted Average
Basswood Sawlogs	703.00	MBF	250.00	189.23
Hard Maple Sawlogs	445.00	MBF	525.00	424.10
Mixed Hardwood Sawlogs	1,000.00	MBF	300.00	259.90
Red Oak Sawlogs	517.00	MBF	500.00	434.82
Aspen Pulp	19,645.00	Tons	36.06	20.08
Bass Wood Pulp	4,600.00	Tons	10.00	6.93
Black Cherry Pulp	135.00	Tons	10.00	8.58
Fir Pulp	25.00	Tons	6.20	3.73
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	25,095.00	Tons	15.00	7.94
Oak Pulp	3,940.00	Tons	15.00	6.07

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 1-22

Country Forest Product  
Darin Duncan Logging

Winning Bid

53,925.00

40,735.00

Darin Duncan Logging				Country Forest Product			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	20	125.000	2,500.00	10-BA	20	175.000	3,500.00
10-MH	35	275.000	9,625.00	10-MH	35	399.000	13,965.00
10-MX	35	250.000	8,750.00	10-MX	35	250.000	8,750.00
10-OR	30	350.000	10,500.00	10-OR	30	399.000	11,970.00
20T-B	340	10.000	3,400.00	20T-B	340	6.000	2,040.00
20T-M	1250	4.000	5,000.00	20T-M	1250	10.000	12,500.00
20T-O	240	4.000	960.00	20T-O	240	5.000	1,200.00
Bid Total:			<b>40,735.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>53,925.00</b>

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **3-22**

S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok

Winning Bid  
75,302.50

S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	25 210.000	5,250.00
10-MH	40 210.000	8,400.00
10-MX	170 210.000	35,700.00
10-OR	10 210.000	2,100.00
20T-B	460 7.250	3,335.00
20T-M	2750 7.250	19,937.50
20T-O	80 7.250	580.00
Bid Total:		<b>75,302.50</b>

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **4-22**

Allen Suzan  
Darin Duncan Logging  
Futurewood Corporation  
Lake States Timber

Winning Bid

50,078.00   
43,425.00   
33,080.00   
0.00

Futurewood Corporation				Allen Suzan				Darin Duncan Logging				Lake States Timber			
				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>			
20T-A	2050	16.000	32,800.00	20T-A	2050	23.800	48,790.00	20T-A	2050	20.500	42,025.00	20T-A	2050	0.000	0.00
20T-M	140	2.000	280.00	20T-M	140	9.200	1,288.00	20T-M	140	10.000	1,400.00	20T-M	140	0.000	0.00
Bid Total:			<b>33,080.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>50,078.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>43,425.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>0.00</b>

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **5-22**

Winning Bid

Futurewood Corporation	68,933.40 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok	68,864.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Lake States Timber	61,280.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	50,887.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Darin Duncan Logging	43,025.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
David Hakes Logging, LLC	38,835.00 <input type="checkbox"/>

Allen Suzan				Futurewood Corporation				S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok				Lake States Timber				Darin Duncan Logging											
				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>								Inc <input type="checkbox"/>												Inc <input type="checkbox"/>			
20T-A	1900	25.450	48,355.00	20T-A	1900	36.060	68,514.00	20T-A	1900	33.560	63,764.00	20T-A	1900	31.000	58,900.00	20T-A	1900	21.750	41,325.00								
20T-M	220	9.300	2,046.00	20T-M	220	1.770	389.40	20T-M	220	15.000	3,300.00	20T-M	220	7.000	1,540.00	20T-M	220	5.000	1,100.00								
20T-O	120	4.050	486.00	20T-O	120	0.250	30.00	20T-O	120	15.000	1,800.00	20T-O	120	7.000	840.00	20T-O	120	5.000	600.00								
Bid Total: <b>50,887.00</b>				Bid Total: <b>68,933.40</b>				Bid Total: <b>68,864.00</b>				Bid Total: <b>61,280.00</b>				Bid Total: <b>43,025.00</b>											
David Hakes Logging, LLC																											
Inc <input type="checkbox"/>																											
20T-A	1900	18.650	35,435.00																								
20T-M	220	10.000	2,200.00																								
20T-O	120	10.000	1,200.00																								
Bid Total: <b>38,835.00</b>																											

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 6-22

Northwest Hardwoods  
Webster Logging

Winning Bid

662,050.00   
572,337.50

Webster Logging				Northwest Hardwoods			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	440	175,000	77,000.00	10-BA	440	250,000	110,000.00
10-MH	330	400,000	132,000.00	10-MH	330	525,000	173,250.00
10-MX	490	275,000	134,750.00	10-MX	490	300,000	147,000.00
10-OR	290	400,000	116,000.00	10-OR	290	500,000	145,000.00
20T-B	2550	6.000	15,300.00	20T-B	2550	8.000	20,400.00
20T-M	7850	10.750	84,387.50	20T-M	7850	8.000	62,800.00
20T-O	1200	10.750	12,900.00	20T-O	1200	3.000	3,600.00
Bid Total:			<b>572,337.50</b>	Bid Total:			<b>662,050.00</b>

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 7-22

Futurewood Corporation  
Allen Suzan  
Darin Duncan Logging

Winning Bid

167,550.00   
161,502.50   
156,741.00

Futurewood Corporation				Allen Suzan				Darin Duncan Logging			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	8	75.000	600.00	10-BA	8	115.000	920.00	10-BA	8	150.000	1,200.00
10-MX	20	200.000	4,000.00	10-MX	20	190.000	3,800.00	10-MX	20	250.000	5,000.00
10-OR	7	250.000	1,750.00	10-OR	7	335.000	2,345.00	10-OR	7	300.000	2,100.00
20T-A	8300	19.000	157,700.00	20T-A	8300	17.150	142,345.00	20T-A	8300	16.520	137,116.00
20T-B	50	5.000	250.00	20T-B	50	8.200	410.00	20T-B	50	10.000	500.00
20T-B	50	5.000	250.00	20T-B	50	7.050	352.50	20T-B	50	10.000	500.00
20T-F	25	0.000	0.00	20T-F	25	6.200	155.00	20T-F	25	5.000	125.00
20T-M	1500	2.000	3,000.00	20T-M	1500	7.050	10,575.00	20T-M	1500	6.000	9,000.00
20T-O	200	0.000	0.00	20T-O	200	3.000	600.00	20T-O	200	6.000	1,200.00
Bid Total:			<b>167,550.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>161,502.50</b>	Bid Total:			<b>156,741.00</b>



# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **8-22**

S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok  
Allen Suzan  
Darin Duncan Logging

Winning Bid

119,936.00   
116,851.50   
105,300.00

Allen Suzan				S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok				Darin Duncan Logging			
			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-MX	35	180.000	6,300.00	10-MX	35	200.000	7,000.00	10-MX	35	200.000	7,000.00
20T-A	5600	18.000	100,800.00	20T-A	5600	18.760	105,056.00	20T-A	5600	17.000	95,200.00
20T-B	85	9.900	841.50	20T-B	85	8.000	680.00	20T-B	85	10.000	850.00
20T-M	900	9.900	8,910.00	20T-M	900	8.000	7,200.00	20T-M	900	2.500	2,250.00
Bid Total:			<b>116,851.50</b>	Bid Total:			<b>119,936.00</b>	Bid Total:			<b>105,300.00</b>

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **9-22**

S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok  
Lake States Timber  
David Hakes Logging, LLC  
Futurewood Corporation  
Allen Suzan  
Darin Duncan Logging

Winning Bid

54,244.00   
44,972.50   
43,725.00   
43,290.00   
38,822.50   
37,787.50

Futurewood Corporation Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Allen Suzan Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Lake States Timber Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok Inc <input type="checkbox"/>				Darin Duncan Logging Inc <input type="checkbox"/>			
10-MX	5	26.000	130.00	10-MX	5	125.000	625.00	10-MX	5	150.000	750.00	10-MX	5	275.000	1,375.00	10-MX	5	250.000	1,250.00
20T-A	1650	26.000	42,900.00	20T-A	1650	22.500	37,125.00	20T-A	1650	26.250	43,312.50	20T-A	1650	30.860	50,919.00	20T-A	1650	21.750	35,887.50
20T-M	130	2.000	260.00	20T-M	130	8.250	1,072.50	20T-M	130	7.000	910.00	20T-M	130	15.000	1,950.00	20T-M	130	5.000	650.00
Bid Total: <b>43,290.00</b>				Bid Total: <b>38,822.50</b>				Bid Total: <b>44,972.50</b>				Bid Total: <b>54,244.00</b>				Bid Total: <b>37,787.50</b>			
David Hakes Logging, LLC Inc <input type="checkbox"/>																			
10-MX	5	300.000	1,500.00																
20T-A	1650	25.000	41,250.00																
20T-M	130	7.500	975.00																
Bid Total: <b>43,725.00</b>																			

# RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.  
S-115  
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113  
FAX (715) 532-2138  
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

## Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **10-22**

Country Forest Product  
S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok  
Allen Suzan

Winning Bid

99,325.00   
77,900.00   
59,900.00

Allen Suzan			Country Forest Product			S & S Forestry Plus/Strzok		
		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>			Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	190 115.000	21,850.00	10-BA	190 210.000	39,900.00	10-BA	190 150.000	28,500.00
10-MH	25 305.000	7,625.00	10-MH	25 290.000	7,250.00	10-MH	25 250.000	6,250.00
10-MX	85 170.000	14,450.00	10-MX	85 290.000	24,650.00	10-MX	85 250.000	21,250.00
20T-B	650 6.750	4,387.50	20T-B	650 6.000	3,900.00	20T-B	650 6.000	3,900.00
20T-M	2250 5.150	11,587.50	20T-M	2250 10.500	23,625.00	20T-M	2250 8.000	18,000.00
Bid Total:		<b>59,900.00</b>	Bid Total:		<b>99,325.00</b>	Bid Total:		<b>77,900.00</b>